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1972 Spec.Sess. Assembly Bill 4 Date published:
' May 8, 1972

CHAPTER 305, Laws of 1971

AN ACT to amend 4.01 (1) (b) 2, 4.02 (1) (c), 419 (3) (b) 3 and
430 (3) of the statutes as created by chapter 304, laws of 1971
(1972 Spec.Sess. Senate Bill 1), and to create SECTION 3im of
chapter 304, laws of 1971 (1972 Spec.Sess. Senate Bill 1), relating
to the territory included in the 1st, 4th and 90th assembly dis-
tricts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 4.01 (1) (b) 2 of the statutes, as created by
chapter 304, laws of 1971 (1972 Spec.Sess. Senate Bill 1), is
amended to read:

401 (1) (b) 2. That part of the c1ty of Green Bay, con-
stituting a part of supervisory district of the plan adopted
December 21, 1971, which lies northeast of a line commencing where

Vﬂm_dﬂd_q road intersects the eastern _southern city limits _of
-road; —north —on—Erie

ﬂ_ﬂmtlg _district; thence west
Whittier -drive; north on Woodside road east on Hum-

road;—west —oR—

boldt road, north on Spartan road ;_and westerly on Willow street 5
northerly —on —University (Mahon)- —avenue -northeasterly- -on- -Nicolet
drive;- —and west—ea—Pa;ent—read—te—t—he—bay—ef—Green—Ba—y _to the west-
ern_limits _of _the _supervisory _district _at~ University _(Mahon) avenue.

SECTION 2. 4.02 (1) (¢) of the statutes, as created by
chapter 304, laws of 1971, (1972 Spec.Sess. Senate Bill 1), is
amended to read:
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402 (1) (c). Green _Bay, city _of. That part of the city of
Green Bay consisting of supervisory districts —+ 2, 3 and 8 to 10 of
the plan adopted on December 21, 1971, and of that part of super-
visory district 11 of such plan which lies west of a line commencing
where Einger Woodside TrToad intersects the eastern —eity _southern
limits _of _said _supervisory _ district; thence west- -en- -Ei —road;
north- —on—FErie —road,—west —on—Whittier—drive; north on Woodside road,
east on Humboldt road, north on Spartan road ;_and westerly on Willow
street ;—neortherly —on —University- -(Mahon) -avenue;- -northeasterly- -on
Nicolet- —drive;- -and- -west —en—Parent—read—to—the—bay -of -Green—Bay _tQ
the _western _ limits _of the _supervisory _ district at_ University _(Mahon)
avenue.

SECTION 2m. 419 (3) (b) 3 of the statutes, as created by
chapter 304, laws of 1971 (1972 Spec.Sess. Senate Bill 1), is
amended to read:

419 (3) (b) 3. That part of the city of Oshkosh southwest of
a line commencing where Witzel avenue intersects the western city
limits, thence south along the city limits, east on W. 9th street,
north on Reichow street, east on Bismarck avenue, downstream along
Campbell creek, east on W. 4th avenue, _north on Knapp _street, _east
on Witzel avenue, southeast on Campbell road, south on Ohio avenue,
east on W. 18th avenue, southeasterly along the right-of-way of the
Soo Line railroad, east on W. 20th avenue, and south along a
ls.tra.ight-linc: extension of Iowa street to the southernmost city
mits.

SECTION 3. 430 (3) of the statutes, as created by chapter
304(,1 laws of 1971 (1972 Spec.Sess. Senate Bill 1), is amended to
read:

4.30 (3) NINETIETH ASSEMBLY DISTRICT. The following ter-
ritory in the county of Brown shall constitute the 90th - assembly
district: that part of the city of Green Bay consisting of super-
visory districts 2 1, 12 to 19, 22 and 23, of the supervisory dis-
tricts adopted on December 21, 1971, and of that part of supervisory
district 4 of said city which lies west of a line commencing where
Roosevelt street reaches the northern limits of said district at the
East river; thence  southerly on Roosevelt street, southeast on
Cherry street, and southwest on S. Irwin avenue to the southern
limits of the supervisory district at Crooks street.

_SECTION 4. SECTION 31m of chapter 304, laws of 1971 (1972
Spec.Sess. Senate Bill 1) is created to read:

SECTION 31m. ADJUSTMENT OF ___BROWN _ COQUNTY
SUPERVISORY ____DISTRICTS. Because the ready administration of

elections at all levels s a matter of state-wide concern, and in
order to facilitate conformity between the legislative districts
created by this act and the supervisory districts adopted by the
Brown county board on December 21, 1971, the county board of Brown
county and the common council of the city of Green Bay shall, within
90 days from the effective date of this act, make the following
adjustment in the boundary separating the 6th supervisory or alder-
manic district in the city of (E,‘vreen Bay, respectively, from the 11th
supervisory district or aldermanic district: that part of census
block 107 in census tract 18, which had been assigned to the 1lth
supervisory or aldermanic district, is assigned to the 6th super-
visory or aldermanic district (population: 105).

SECTION 5. Wherever "S. 3rd street” appears in section 4.03
(3) of the statutes, as created by chapter 304, laws of 1971 (1972
Spec.Sess. Senate Bill 1), describing ‘the territory constituting the
9th assembly district which is situated in the city of Milwaukee,
"S. 4th street” is substituted to make this description conform to
the corresponding description of the 20th assembly district, the
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maps of the 3rd and 7th senate districts, and the statistical evi-
dence provided by the legislative reference bureau.




